PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE 11TH NOVEMBER, 2014

NO.PAS/Legis-B-29/2014-The Sindh Civil Servants (Amendment) Bill, 2014 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 24th October, 2014 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 6th November, 2014 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH CIVIL SERVANTS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014 SINDH ACT NO. XIX OF 2014

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Civil Servants Act, 1973.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Civil Servants Act, 1973, in **Preamble.** the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Civil Servants (Amendment) Act, 2014.

Short title and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Civil Servants Act, 1973, after section 23-B, the following shall be inserted:-

Insertion of section 23-C in Sindh Act No.XIV of 1973.

"23-C. Appointment of Federal Civil Servants.

(1) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, Government may, by notification, appoint a person to a civil service of the Province or to a post in connection with the affairs of the Province, who immediately before the commencement of the Constitution (Eighteenth Amendment) Act, 2010 (Act No. X of 2010) was holding a post in connection with the affairs of the Federation and whose services have been transferred to the Province in the wake of the said Amendment Act of 2010.

(2) Government shall, in prescribed manner, determine the terms and conditions of service of the civil servants appointed under sub-section (1) including cadre and seniority.".

> BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

> G.M.UMAR FAROOQ **SECRETARY** PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH